Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2009 and subsequent amendment thereto 

32.  Sellers 
Parties to SPA who are selling the shares under SPA and are as mentioned 

under table on Point 3.1.3 as Sellers. 

33.  Sellers‟s Equity Shares 

7,29,200  (Seven Lacs Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Only) equity 

shares of the Company of Rs.10/- each, which represent 11.22% of Target 

Company to be sold under SPA by Sellers. 

34.  SCRR 
Securities Contract (Regulation) Rules, 1957 and subsequent amendments 

thereto  

35.  

SPA/ Acquisition

[...]

10/- each (“Sellers‟s Equity Shares”) of RSL,  which 

represents 11.22 % of the total issued equity share / voting capital of Target Company at a price of Rs. 

10/- (Rupees Ten Only) per equity share of Rs 10/- each (Negotiated Price) at a total consideration of 

Rs. 72,92,000 (Rupees Seventy Two Lakhs and Ninety Two Thousand Only) payable in cash, subject 

to the terms and conditions as contained in the Share Purchase Agreement. The Sellers are part of 

Promoters/ Promoter Group of the Target Company and also are in management control of Target 

Company. The details of Sellers are as under:

[...]

Total 7,29,200 11.22 

3.1.5 A summary of the salient features of the SPA, which are all subject to detailed terms in the SPA, 

include the following:   

 SPA dated Wednesday, December 28, 2016 between the Acquirers and Seller for the 

acquisition of sell 7,29,200 (Seven Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred) fully paid up 

equity shares representing 11.22% of the present issued, subscribed and paid up equity share 

capital of the Target Company at a price of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) per share. 

 The total consideration for the sale shares is Rs.

[...]

015278C), Proprietor of CA RAO & Co. Chartered 

Accountants, having his office at 33, Siddharth Colony, Ajmer Road, Sodala, Jaipur - 302006 has certified and 

confirmed that the individual Net Worth of Mr. Abhisekh Somani as on September 30, 2016 is Rs. 62,84,246/- 

(Rupees Sixty Two Lacs Eighty Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty Six Only).  

4.2.4 As on the date of this LOO, he does not hold any position on the Board of Directors of any Listed Company and 

is not a whole time director (s) in any Listed/unlisted Company. 

4.2.5 Mr. Abhisekh Somani is holding 59,000 equity shares in the Target Company (representing 0.91% of the paid

[...]

416771, FRN. 015278C), Proprietor of RAO & Co. Chartered 

Accountants, having his office at 33, Siddharth Colony, Ajmer Road, Sodala, Jaipur-302006 has certified and 

confirmed that the individual Net Worth of Mr. Ravi Birla as on September 30, 2016 is Rs. 56,76,000/- (Rupees 

Fifty Six Lacs and Seventy Six Thousand Only). Mr. Ravi Birla has been sanctioned Rs. 20 Lacs from NBFC, 

SRG Fincap Pvt. Ltd. as personal loan to fulfil his requirement pursuant to the Open Offer made. 

4.3.4 As on the date of this LOO, Mr. Ravi Birla does not hold any position on the Board of Directors of any Listed

[...]

416771, FRN. 015278C), Proprietor of CA RAO & Co. Chartered, 

having his office at 33, Siddharth Colony, Ajmer Road, Sodala, Jaipur-302006 has certified and confirmed that 

the individual Net Worth of Mr. Kamal Kishore Somani as on September 30, 2016 is Rs. 1,38,19,052/- (Rupees 

One Crore Thirty Eight Lacs Nineteen Thousand Fifty Two Only).  

4.4.4 As on the date of this LOO, Mr. Kamal Kishore Somani does not hold any position on the Board of Directors of 

any Listed Company and is not whole time director (s) in any Listed/unlisted Company. 

4.4.5 Mr. Kamal Kishore Somani is holding 5,42,557 equity shares in the Target Company (representing 8.35% of

[...]

5.3 The Authorized Share Capital of the Target Company is Rs.7,00,00,000 (Rupees Seven Crores Only) comprising 

of 70, 00,000 equity shares of Rs 10/- each. The total Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the 

Target Company is Rs.6,50,00,000 (Rupees Six Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) comprising of 65,00,000 equity shares 

of Rs 10/- each fully paid up. (Source: Annual Report of RSL of 2015-2016) 

5.4 The Share Capital Structure of the Target Company is as follows: 

Paid up Equity Shares of RSL No. of equity shares/ voting rights % of Shares / voting rights